
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : S Carter, D Cassidy, A Cummings, J Daly, 
L Fitzwalter, M Hankey (Chair), P Heneghan, M James, 
S Nuttall, D O'Hanlon and T Tariq 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.  
 

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
Minutes of the last meeting, held on 14 January 2014 are attached  
 

5  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - MONT H 9  (Pages 
5 - 36) 
 
A report from the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Affairs is attached.  
 

6  DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET  2014/15  (Pages 37 - 108) 
 
A report from the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Affairs is attached. 
  
 

7  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  2014/15  (Pages 109 - 130) 
 
Report attached  
 

8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15  (Pages 131 - 158) 
 
A report from the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Affairs is attached. 
  
 

9  URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



 457

  
 
 
  
 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 14 January 2014 
 

Present:   Councillor M Hankey (in the Chair); 
Councillors  D Cassidy; S Carter; A J Cummings; J Daly; L 
Fitzwalter; M James; P Heneghan; D O’Hanlon and T Tariq  

      
Public in attendance:  No members of the public were present at the    
                                    meeting. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor J Smith– Deputy Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
 Councillor R Shori – Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health 

and Housing 
 Councillor J Black – Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Health and Housing 
  
Apologies for absence: Councillor Nuttall 
 
 

 
 
OSC.670 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Heneghan, as a Deputy Cabinet Member, declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in all matters relating to issues within the Children and 
Families portfolio.  
 
Councillor Fitzwalter declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.XXX below, 
Medium Term Financial  Strategy, as a  landlord of properties within the borough.  

 
OSC.671 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting to ask questions 
under this item. 
 

OSC.672 MINUTES  
 
 It was agreed: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 4 December 2013, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

OSC.673  MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
  
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member – Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report setting out the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Document Pack Page 1



 458

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 January 2014 
 

 
The Strategy covers the years 2015/2016 to 2016/2017 and sets out the 
assumptions underpinning the draft budget forecasts for those years. The report 
sets out, at a strategic level, the challenges facing the Council in the light of the 
further and significant Government funding reductions announced as part of the 
2013 Spending Review and suggests an initial strategic response to the position. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 
 

• In response to a question from Councillor Fitzwalter, the Executive Director 
of Resources undertook to provide forecast figures in respect of the cost 
per household as a result of the budget cuts. 

 
• With regard to the provision of statutory services, the Executive Director 

explained that although the Council has a legal duty to provide certain 
services, it is not always prescribed as to the how these services are 
delivered and to what level. The Executive Director stressed the 
importance of Elected Members and the public identifying priority service 
areas in order to inform the budget setting process. 

 
• With regard to the concept of demand reduction, the Executive Director 

highlighted the role of the Council in influencing this and referred to public 
health initiatives and the work of the Public Service Reform Board. The 
Executive Director acknowledged the difficulty in controlling areas of adult 
and children’s social care but referred to recent fostering initiatives that 
will help to manage the cost of the demand. 

 
• In response to a question concerning the risk of future appeals in relation 

to business rates, the Executive Director explained that he felt the £600k 
that had been set aside to cover the backdating of future appeals would be 
sufficient, although it was acknowledged that due to the nature of the 
appeals process this could not be guaranteed.  

 
• Councillor O’Hanlon suggested that the level of Management Fee paid to 

Six Town Housing should be looked at to ensure the Council was receiving 
value for money. The Deputy Leader of the Council ex
[...]
 and other groups within our 
communities. 

 
• Supporting the ‘Green Agenda’ to maximise the energy efficiency of 

housing. 
 

• Supporting individuals to access housing by providing good quality 
information, advice and guidance. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 
 

• Members of the Committee highlighted the issue of empty properties in 
the borough and recognised the importance of a pro-active approach to 
bring these properties back into use. The Cabinet Member referred to the 
problem of developers land banking sites and properties but highlighted a 
Council led pilot project in Radcliffe and reported that the Council had 
removed the Council Tax exemption for long term empty properties. 

 
• The Chair, Councillor Hankey, highlighted the issue of ensuring the type of 

housing provided by developers matched the housing needs of the 
borough.  

 
• With regard to the issue of private landlords, the Cabinet Member referred 

to the pro-active work undertaken by the Council Urban Renewal Team 
with landlords to improve standards in that sector. Reference was made to 
initiatives in relation to payment of bonds; rent in advance and assisted 
living. 

 
 
 

Document Pack Page 3



 460

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 January 2014 

 
 

• In response to a question from Councillor O’Hanlon, Marcus Connor, Head 
of Performance and Housing Strategy, undertook to provide a breakdown 
of the 274 properties completed in 2012/2013 by type and occupancy. 

 
• With regard to further schemes to bring properties back into occupation, 

the Cabinet Member explained further schemes would be introduced 
following the evaluation of current projects. 

 
• Members highlighted the importance of robustly enforcing the Affordable 

Housing Policy. 
 

• In response to a question from Councillor O’Hanlon, the Cabinet Member 
reported that the proportion of social housing at 15% of all properties in 
the Borough was based on current levels to maintain a fair mix of tenure 
types. This amount would be provided by a mixed portfolio of providers. 

 
 It was agreed: 
 

That, subject to Cabinet approval in March 2014, an update in respect of the 
Housing Strategy Action Plan be submitted to this Committee in 12 months time.  
 

OSC.675 OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUPS - UPDATE 
 

Leigh Webb, Principal Democratic Services Officer, provided an update on the 
work to date of the following Overview project Groups: 
 

• School Admissions 
• Neighbourhood Planning 
• Worklessness 

 
It was reported that final reports from the Groups would be submitted to the 
March meeting of this Committee 

 
         It was agreed: 
 

That the update be noted. 
. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 COUNCILLOR M HANKEY  
 Chair 
 
 (Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.35pm) 
 

Document Pack Page 4



 1

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

CABINET 
 
DATE: 

 
12 FEBRUARY, 2014 
19 FEBRUARY, 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – 
APRIL 2013 TO DECEMBER 2013 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CORPORATE AFFAIRS 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
STEVE KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (FINANCE & EFFICIENCY) 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
CABINET (KEY DECISION)  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 
position for the period to December 2013 and projects 
the likely outturn at the end of 2013/14. 
 
The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code. 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 31 December 2013, and to approve the 
s151 officer’s assessment of the minimum level of 
balances. 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS:  
 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals acco
[...]
nths of 2013/14. 

 
8.0 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 
8.1 Investments: 
 
8.1.1 At the 31st December 2013 the Council’s investments totalled £55.4 million and 

comprised:- 
 

Type of Investment    £ Million
Call Investments (Cash equivalents) 39.6

Fixed Investments (Short term investments) 15.8

Total 55.4  
 
8.1.2 All investments were made in line with Sector’s suggested credit worthiness matrices 

and the approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were not breached 
during the first quarter of 2013/14.  

 
8.1.3 The Council has earned the following return on investments: 
 Quarter 1 0.95% 
 Quarter 2  0.83% 
 Quarter 3 0.67% 
  
8.1.4 This figure is higher than Sector’s suggested budgeted investment earnings rate for 

returns on investments, placed for periods up to three months in 2013/14, of 0.50% 

Document Pack Page 26



 23

  
8.2 Borrowing: 
 
8.2.1 External borrowing of £11.5 million was undertaken in the quarter to 31st December 

2013.  
 
8.2.2 3 loans were taken over 2.5 years, to take advantage of low interest rates. The loans 

are required to replace 2 more expensive longer term loans, which are due to mature 
in January/February. 

 At 31st December 2013 the Council’s debts totalled £220.914 million and comprised:- 
 

Avg.

£000 £000 Rate

PWLB Bury 153,862

PWLB Airport 4,549

Market Bury 57,500 215,911

PWLB Bury 0

Market Bury 0 0

5,003 5,003

220,914 4.10%

31st December 2013

Principal

Temporary Loans / 

Bonds
Total Debt

Fixed rate funding 

Variable rate funding 

 
 
8.2.3 The comparative average rate for Debt for the year to 31st March 2013 was 4.43% 
 
8.2.4 The overall strategy for 2013/14 is to finance capital expenditure by running down 

cash/investment balances and taking shorter term borrowing rather than more 
expensive longer term loans. With the reduction of cash balances the level of short 
term investments will fall. Given that investment returns are likely to remain low for 
the financial year 2013/14, then sa
[...]
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 

 

DATE: 12 FEBRUARY 2014 
19 FEBRUARY 2014 
19 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

SUBJECT: BUDGET 2014/15 to 2015/16  

 

REPORT FROM: 
 

DEPUTY LEADER & CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE & CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

M Owen – Executive Director of Resources 
S Kenyon – Asst. Director of Resources (Finance 
and Efficiency) 

  

 

TYPE OF DECISION: 

 

COUNCIL  

 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

 

 

 

SUMMARY: 

 

The report provides Members with details of the Capital 
Programme for 2014/15 to 2016/17 (section A) and the 
Revenue Budget for 2014/15 to 2015/16 (section B) 
together with the Council’s strategy for tackling the 
range of challenges and opportunities it faces through 
the Plan for Change 3.   
 
Section A sets out the draft Capital Programme and a 
forecast of the available resources.  In view of what 
continues to be a very difficult revenue budget situation 
it recommends that the Programme be limited to those 
schemes that are fully funded from external sources.     
   
Section B addresses the revenue budget and also 
outlines; 
 

• the final Local Government Finance Settlement 
for 2014/15 

• Forecast outturn for 2013/14 
• The budget strategy for 2014/15 and 2015/16 

and the approach to balancing the budget as set 
out in the Plan for Change 3.   

 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 37



 

 2

It also examines the robustness of the assumptions 
behind the budget forecast and it contains an 
assessment of the adequacy of the Council’s balances.   
 
The report is prepared on the basis that the Bury 
element of the Council Tax will be frozen for 2014/15, to 
be funded (in part) by £0.772m of Central Government 
grant.   
 
Members’ attention is drawn particularly to the fact that 
despite the extremely challenging local government 
finance Settlement, and the resultant savings target, the 
proposed bu
[...]
 special leave 
under some circumstances 

Street lighting 
3 

• Turn off/reduce lighting in certain 
areas 

Vulnerable adults 
3 

• Concerns that vulnerable people 
would feel the cuts the worst 

Christmas lights 
2 

• Turn Christmas lights on later in 
December 

Funding for Bury 17 • Comments mainly were questions 

Document Pack Page 107



asking for clarity around funding 

given and why Bury felt it should 

get more. 

• Questions also around if Council was 
confident it could save the money. 

Cut staff  

2 

• Reduce staff  
• Cuts have negative effect on staff 

morale 

Administrative changes 
3 

• Consider making more admin 
charges e.g. section 80 building Act 

Other comments 15 • A mixture of comments  
  

152 

 

 

 
 

Document Pack Page 108



 

 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
MEETING: 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 
 

 
DATE: 

 
12 FEBRUARY 2014 
19 FEBRUARY 2014 
19 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2014/15 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER and CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS and CABINET 
MEMBER FOR ADULT CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES 
 
STEPHEN KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (FINANCE AND EFFICIENCY) 
 

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The report details the proposed Housing Revenue 
Account for 2014/15 and proposals for Dwelling and  
Garage rents, Sheltered Support, Management, 
Amenities and Heating charges and Furnished Tenancy 
charges. 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The report is prepared on the basis of the Government’s 
guideline rent increase of 3.7% but without any further 
move towards convergence. Members are reminded that 
any increase below the guideline would result in a 
reduction in rental income compared to that shown in 
the appendices.  
 
Cabinet is recommended to note the report 
[...]
e year. However it is felt 

prudent to allow for the 

possibility that unforeseen 

circumstances within 

services outside of the 

HRA could have an impact 

on the charges made. 

Increased costs are likely 

to result from the 

implementation of benefit 

reforms.

40 30 

Springs Tenant 

Management Co-

operative - potential 

progress towards small 

scale voluntary transfer

If the transfer proposals are 

progressed to the next 

stage then the HRA will 

incur costs associated with 

this.

H    

100%

The 2014/15 budget does 

not contain any provision 

for these costs as the 

timing and extent of such 

costs has not yet been fully 

established.

50 50 

1050 980

Document Pack Page 130



1 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
CABINET 
COUNCIL 
 

 
DATE: 

 
12 FEBRUARY 2014 
19 FEBRUARY 2014 
19 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER & CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES 
STEPHEN KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (FINANCE AND EFFICIENCY)  

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 
 

 
The report is for publication 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report sets out the suggested Strategy for 
2014/15 in respect of the following aspects of the 
Treasury Management function.  It is based upon the 
Treasury officers’ views on interest rates, 
supplemented with leading market forecasts 
provided by the Council’s treasury advisor.  The 
Strategy covers: 
 

• treasury limits in force which will limit the 
treasury risk and activities of the Council; 

• prudential and treasury indicators; 
• the current treasury position; 
• prospects for interest rates; 
• the borrowing strategy; 
• the borrowing requirement; 
• debt rescheduling; 
• the investment strategy;  
• the minimum revenue provision policy; 

Agenda 

Item 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 8Document Pack Page 131



2 

 

 
The primary objective of the Council’s treasury 
management function will continue to be the 
minimisation of financing costs whilst ensuring the 
stability of the Authority’s long term financial position 
by borrowing at the lowest rates of interest and by 
investing surplus cash to earn maximum interest, all at 
an acceptable level of risk. 
 
The overall strategy for 2014/15 will be to finance 
capital expenditure by running down cash/investment 
balances and using short term temporary borrowing 
rather than more expensive longer term loans. The 
taking out of longer term loans (1 to 10 years) to 
finance capital spending will only then be considered if 
required by the Council’s underlying cash flow needs. 
With the reduction of cash balances the level of short 
term investments will fall. Given that investment 
returns are likely to remain low (say) 0.50% for the 
financial year 2014/15, then savings will be made from 
running down investments rather than taking out more 
expensive long term loans.  
 

This approach does have a refinancing risk and it 
should be noted that with a 2 pool approach to Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and General Fund (GF) debt, 
whilst the HRA is fully funded, the GF is carrying all of 
this risk. 
 

All prospects for rescheduling debt will be considered, 
in order to generate savings by switching from high 
costing long term debt to lower costing shorter term 
debt. 
 

 
OPTIONS & RECOMMENDED 
OPTION 

 
It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee notes the report; 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet approves, for onward 
submission to Council, the:  
 

• Prudential Indicators forecast for 3 years 
• Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 
• Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2014/15 
• Schemes of Delegation and Responsibility 

attached at Appendices 2 and 6 
 
It is recommended that Council approves the report. 
 
Reasons for the
[...]
tiny Committee. 

 
1.5 In Year Monitoring Arrangements 
 
1.5.1 Budget monitoring reports are produced on a monthly basis, together with 

quarterly reporting to Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Document Pack Page 134



5 

 

1.5.2 In 2013/14 the average rate of return on investments is 0.82%. 
1.6 Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 
 
1.6.1 The strategy for 2014/15 covers two main areas: 
 

Capital issues 
• the capital plans and the prudential indicators; 
• the minimum revenue provision (MRP) strategy. 
 
Treasury management issues 
• the current treasury position; 
• treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council; 
• prospects for interest rates; 
• the borrowing strategy; 
• policy on borrowing in advance of need; 
• debt rescheduling; 
• the investment strategy; 
• creditworthiness policy; and 
• policy on use of external service providers. 

 
1.6.2 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the 

CIPFA Prudential Code, CLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
and  CLG Investment Guidance. 

 
1.7 Treasury Management consultants 
 
1.7.1 The Council uses Capita Asset Services, treasury solutions as its external treasury 

management advisors. 
 

1.7.2 The Council recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions 
remains with the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance is not 
placed upon our external service providers.  

 
1.7.3 It also recognises that there is value in employing external providers of treasury 

management services in order to acquire access to specialist skills and resources. 
The Council will ensure that the terms of their appointment and the methods by 
which their value will be assessed are properly agreed and documented, and 
subjected to regular review.  

 
2.0 THE CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 – 2016/17 
 
2.1 The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury 

ma
[...]
agement policy/practices for approval, 
reviewing the same regularly, and monitoring compliance; 

• submitting regular treasury management policy reports; 

• submitting budgets and budget variations; 

• receiving and reviewing management information reports; 

• reviewing the performance of the treasury management function; 

• ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the 
effective division of responsibilities within the treasury management function; 

• ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit; 

• recommending the appointment of external service providers.  

 

 

Document Pack Page 157



Document Pack Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - MONT H 9
	budget 2014 Capital Appendix A
	budget 2014 HRA Appendix B
	budget 2014 Appendix C Prudential Indicators mth 9 1314

	6 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET  2014/15
	budget 2014 Appendix 1
	budget 2014 Appendix 4
	budget 2014 Appendix 5

	7 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  2014/15
	budget 2014 hra Rent Report Appendices draft 14-15
	budget 2014 Rent Report Appendices draft 14-15 app2
	budget 2014 Rent Report Appendices draft 14-15 app3
	budget 2014 Rent Report Appendices draft 14-15 app4

	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
519 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 12 February 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor M Hankey (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Carter, D Cassidy, A Cummings, J Daly, 
L Fitzwalter, P Heneghan, M James, S Nuttall, D O'Hanlon 
and T Tariq 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 Councillor J Smith– Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

  
 

 

OSC.764  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Heneghan, as a Deputy Cabinet Member, declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in all budgetary matters relating to issues within the Children 
and Families portfolio.  

 
Councillor Tariq, as a Deputy Cabinet Member, declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in all budgetary matters relating to issues within the Communities and 
Community Safety portfolio. 

 
Councillor Fitzwalter declared a personal interest in all housing matters relating to 
private tenancies, as a landlord of properties within the borough.  
 
 

OSC.765  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting to ask questions 
under this item. 
 
 

OSC.766  MINUTES  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 
14 January 2014, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

OSC.767  MATTERS ARISING  
 

In respect of Minute OSC.673, Medium Term Financial Strategy, the Executive 
Director of Resources undertook to ensure Members received forecast figures with 
regard to the cost per household as a result of the budget cuts. 
 
 

OSC.768  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - MONT H 9  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 February 2014  
 
 

 
520 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources submitted a report informing 
Cabinet of the Council’s financial position for the period April to December 2013 
and projects the likely outturn at the end of 2013/14. 
 
The report included Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential 
Code. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised: 
 
• The Chair, Councillor Hankey, placed on record thanks to the   Council’s 
Financial Team, Executive Directors and Portfolio Holders for their efforts in 
reducing the forecast overspend at month 9. 

 
• In response to a question relating to Adult Care cost pressures, the Executive 
Director explained that a number of preventative strategies would take time to 
bed in, with the full benefits not being realised until future years. It was 
highlighted that although the cost per case had been reduced through improved 
procurement and the use of personal budgets, a rising demand and some 
existing expensive care packages still contributed to budget pressures in this 
area. 

 
• In response to a question from Councillor Daly concerning non service specific 
areas, the Executive Director acknowledged that, without the forecast 
underspend in this area, the budget would, at month 9, be showing an 
increased overspend. The Assistant Director of Resources explained that it was 
important to consider the direction of travel in respect of the financial position 
and highlighted the work of Departments to manage down cost pressures 
during the course of the financial year. 

 
• With regard to the positive contribution to the budget from the Council’s 
Treasury Management activity, it was stressed that all Executive Directors were 
aware of the necessity to manage cost pressures and in no way be reliant on 
Treasury Management to balance departmental budgets. 

 
• In response to a question concerning SEN transport, the Assistant Director of 
Resources confirmed that this was procured through an ongoing tendering 
process to ensure value for money. 

 
• Councillor O’Hanlon expressed concerns in relation to under spending in 
Children’s Services for the use of one off funding. The Executive Director 
referred to external grants being off-set against the departments existing level 
of resource and highlighted that in some cases external funding could 
contribute to existing workstreams. It was explained that there was some 
headroom within particular grants and that carrying funds forward was 
permitted in certain cases. 

 
• In response to a question from Councillor O’Hanlon concerning severances, 

staff vacancies and sickness levels, the Assistant Director of Resources 
reported that there had been no drop in performance highlighted within the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. With specific regard to sickness levels, the Assistant 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 February 2014
 
 

 
521 

Director referred to the role of the Audit Committee in monitoring this area 
and stated that there had been no discernible increase in levels of staff 
sickness. 

 
• Councillor James enquired whether demand pressures would be built into next 

years budget? The Assistant Director of Resources referred to the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy which sets out that demand pressures are not 
built into the budget. The Cabinet Member highlighted the role of Star 
Chambers in identifying demand pressures at an early stage.  

 
• In response to concerns about the management of the Six Town Housing 

Capital Programme, the Assistant Director of Resources confirmed that 
fortnightly meetings were now taking place between himself and Six Town 
Housing to monitor the situation and try to ensure the programme will spend 
to budget.  

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the financial position of the Council as at 31 December 2013 be noted. 
 
 

OSC.769  DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET  2014/15  
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report setting out details of the Capital Programme for 2014/15 to 
2016/17 and the Revenue Budget for 2014/15 to 2015/16. The report also 
included details of the Council’s strategy for tackling the range of challenges and 
opportunities it faces through the Plan for Change 3. A draft programme of 
savings and consultation responses were appended to the report. 

 
The report recommended that the Capital Programme be limited to those schemes 
fully funded from external sources.  

 
With regard to the revenue budget the report outlined details of: 

 
• The final Local Government Finance Settlement for 2014/15 
• Forecast outturn for 2013/14 
• The budget strategy for 2014/15 and 2015/16 and the approach 
to balancing the budget as set out in the Plan for Change 3.   

 
It was explained that the report had been prepared on the basis that the Bury 
element of the Council Tax would be frozen for 2014/15, to be funded in part by 
£0.772m of Central Government grant. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 

 
• In response to a question from Councillor Cassidy, the Assistant Director of 
Resources explained the new approach with regard to the local retention of 
business rates. It was confirmed that due to the volatility of the issue of 
business rate appeals, provision had been built into the budget. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 February 2014  
 
 

 
522 

• Councillor Fitzwalter expressed concerns about the number of empty business 
properties and suggested the Council use its influence with the  
Millgate to encourage non traditional service type businesses to take up vacant 
premises.  

 
• In response to questions from Councillor Daly, the Assistant Director confirmed 
that the cost of increments had been budgeted for in last years budget. With 
regard to assumptions for a 1% pay award it was reported that provision for 
this would come from within the £2.220m additional savings requirement. 

 

• Councillor O’Hanlon suggested that wording within the conclusion of the report 
should reflect the accountability of each Executive Director to be responsible for 
the management of their individual departmental budget. The Assistant Director 
confirmed this was set out in the Council Constitution and associated Finance 
Procedure Rules 

 
• Councillor O’Hanlon stressed the importance of ensuring that any savings 
proposals resulted in a parity of services being maintained across geographical 
boundaries within the borough.   

 
• In response to a question from Councillor Daly, the Executive Director reported 
that he was not aware of any compulsory redundancies arising from the savings 
requirements set out in the report. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

OSC.770  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  2014/15  
 

A joint report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs and 
Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health and Housing was submitted which detailed 
the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2014/2015. The report set out 
proposals in respect of Dwelling and Garage rents, Sheltered Support, 
Management, Amenities, Heating and Furnished Tenancy charges. Proposed rent 
increases for Dwellings and Garages of 3.7% along with a 3.2% rise for Sheltered 
Amenity charges were outlined in the report. 
 

During discussion of this item, Members of the Committee highlighted concerns in 
relation to the issue of Former Tenant Arrears (FTA). The Executive Director 
acknowledged difficulties in recovering these arrears and referred to the 
boundaries of the data protection legislation.  Whist being reluctant to write of 
these arrears, the Executive Director stressed the importance of focussing on 
current tenants to prevent an increase in FTA’s in the future. 
 

Councillor O’Hanlon stressed the importance of clearly highlighting what is and is 
not included within furniture packages that attract furnished tenancy charges. The 
Executive Director of Resources undertook to raise the issue with Six Town 
Housing and report back to Councillor O’Hanlon  

 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 February 2014
 
 

 
523 

It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

OSC.771  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15  
 

The Deputy Leader  and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report setting out the suggested Strategy for 2014/2015 in respect of 
the following aspects of the Treasury Management Function:- 
 
• Treasury limits in force which will limit the Treasury risk and activities 
of the Council 

       
• Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
 
• The current treasury position 

 
• Prospects for interest rates 

 
• The borrowing strategy 

 
• The borrowing requirement 

 
• Debt re-scheduling 

 
• The investment strategy 

 
• The minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
   
The primary objective of the Council’s Treasury Management Function would 
continue to be the minimisation of financing costs whilst ensuring the stability of 
the Authority’s long-term financial position by borrowing at the lowest rates of 
interest and by investing surplus cash to earn maximum interest, all at an 
acceptable level of risk.   

 
The overall strategy for 2014/15 would be to finance capital expenditure by 
running down cash/investment balances and using short term temporary 
borrowing rather than more expensive longer term loans. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the Treasury Management Team be congratulated for their good performance 
managing the investments of the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M HANKEY 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 February 2014  
 
 

 
524 

Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm) 
 
 


